duplicate and duly verified, upon forms to be prescribed by the governing board.

Copies of the secretary's monthly report shall be furnished to the state auditor, and the office of the public examiner and to each member of the board of managers, no later than the tenth of the month following the months' activities encompassed within such report.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 37.08, 37.09, 37.10, and 37.12 are repealed.
- Sec. 5. All money in the state treasury credited to the account of the Minnesota state agricultural society in an account known as the "Minnesota State Fair Operating Account" is appropriated to the Minnesota state agricultural society. The money so appropriated shall not be delivered until the following documents are filed with the state treasurer: (1) Verified copies of penal bonds executed by the secretary and treasurer; and (2) a verified copy of the resolution of the governing board of the society setting forth the conditions of these penal bonds.

Approved April 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 389---H. F. No. 515

An act relating to the Great Lakes basin compact; providing one additional commission member from the house of representatives; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 1.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 1.22, is amended to read:

1.22 Great Lakes basin compact; commissioners. In pursuance of Article IV of the compact, there shall be four five commissioners on the Great Lakes commission from this state who shall be members of the legislature, two members of the house of representatives and two members of the state senate; and one member to be from either the senate or the house and said house members shall be appointed by the speaker of the house and the members of the senate shall be appointed by the committee on committees. The commissioners so appointed shall exercise all voting rights con-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ferred by the compact on the commissioners from the party state as provided in Article IV, (B and C) of the compact.

Approved April 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 390—H. F. No. 532

# [Not Coded]

An act appropriating monies derived from sale, leasing or other use of certain lands or its products, acquired from the federal government; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 472, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 472, is amended by adding a new section to read:
- Sec. 4. Volstead lands; distribution of proceeds. All income arising from the sale, leasing or other use of this land or its products deposited in the fund established by section 89.035 is hereby appropriated: 50 percent to the county in which the land is situated, and 50 percent to the general revenue fund. Said payments shall be made at the same times as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 89.036. Monies so paid to the counties shall be received and distributed by the county treasurer as if such monies had been received as taxes on such lands payable in the year in which received.

Approved April 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 391—H. F. No. 656

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the Forest Lake hospital district; authorizing the issuance of bonds by said district to provide a working capital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake hospital district; bonds. The memorial hospital district at Forest Lake, in Washington and Anoka counties, may by resolution of its hospital board issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$75,000 for the purpose of providing a working capital for the hospital facili-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.